

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

## CERTIFICATION

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on February 17, 2025, at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Members Napoleon C. Fontelera, Jr. and Apolonia DG. Bacay and co-sponsored by SP Members Carolyn D. Sison, Joyce D. Fernandez and Raul R. Sabangan

## **RESOLUTION NO. 244-2025**

APPROVING SB RESOLUTION NO. 61, S-2024 OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF BANI, PANGASINAN, ENTITLED "APPROVING THE MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT PROJECT WORTH OF FIVE MILLION, EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED PESOS (PHP5,800,500.00) FUNDED BY THE REVERTED MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT FUND (MDF) 2024 OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF BANI, PANGASINAN"

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan of Bani, Pangasinan submitted its Resolution No. 61, S-2024 to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section 56 of the Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan with the technical assistance of the Provincial Planning and Development Officer have conducted initial review and study on said SB Resolution and found out that subject resolution supports Supplemental Annual Investment Program No. 5 for CY 2024 of Bani, Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, after final evaluation, finds the subject resolution in order, however, compliance with all the existing laws, rules and regulations shall be the responsibility of the Municipal Government of Bani, Pangasinan;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Napoleon C. Fontelera, Jr. and Apolonia DG. Bacay and co-sponsored by SP Members Carolyn D. Sison, Joyce D. Fernandez and Raul R. Sabangan, duly seconded, it was-





OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Resolution No. 244-2025 Page 2

> **RESOLVED**, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled, to approve SB Resolution No. 61, S-2024 of the Sangguniang Bayan of Bani, Pangasinan, entitled "Approving the Municipal Development Project worth of Five Million, Eight Hundred Thousand, Five Hundred Pesos (Php5,800,500.00) funded by the reverted Municipal Development Fund (MDF) 2024 of the Municipality of Bani, Pangasinan";

> **RESOLVED FURTHER**, that a copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Sangguniang Bayan of Bani, Pangasinan, for its information and guidance.

**CERTIFIED BY:** 

. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

DG. LAMBINO MARKJ Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)

